

To be argued by:
James R. Peluso, Esq.
(Time requested: 20 minutes)

APL No. APL-2020-00169
Appellate Division, Third Department Docket No. 529615
Saratoga County Clerk's Index No. 20184228

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

KIM E. SCHOCH, CNM, OB/GYN NP,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

– against –

LAKE CHAMPLAIN OB-GYN, P.C.,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
LAKE CHAMPLAIN OB-GYN, P.C.

DREYER BOYAJIAN LLP
James R. Peluso, Esq.
Joshua R. Friedman, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Lake Champlain OB-GYN, P.C.
75 Columbia Street
Albany, New York 12210
Telephone: (518) 463-7784
jpeluso@dblawnny.com
jfriedman@dblawnny.com

March 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... i

RELATED APPEALS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE SUBJECT ACTION.....11

QUESTIONS PRESENTED14

ARGUMENT.....15

POINT I.....16

THE LOWER COURT FAILED TO INTERPRET INSURANCE LAW § 7307 IN ACCORDANCE WITH WELL-ESTABLISHED AND CODIFIED RULES OF STATUTORY INTERPRETATION AND CONSTRUCTION16

 A. The Plain Language of Insurance Law § 7307 (e) (3)17

 B. The Lower Court Misinterpreted the Plain Language of the Statute in Holding That the Term “Policyholder” in § 7307 (e) (3) Included Those Who Did Not Themselves Pay the Policy Premiums18

 C. The Lower Court Also Erred in Interpreting § 7307 (e) (3) by Relying Upon the Extrinsic, Non-Statutory, Non-legislative Definitions Contained in the Plan of Conversion Which are Irrelevant to Construing the Legislative Intent of the Statute20

POINT II22

LAKE CHAMPLAIN IS A “POLICYHOLDER” UNDER A PROPER INTERPRETATION OF INSURANCE LAW § 7307 (e) (3) AND IS THEREFORE ENTITLED TO SHARE IN THE CASH CONSIDERATION IN AN AMOUNT DETERMINED BY REFERENCE TO THE PREMIUMS IT PAID TO INSURER22

A. In the Event That The Court is Unable to Identify Lake Champlain as the “Policyholder” by the Plain Meaning of § 7307 (e) (3) It Should Apply the Definition of “Policyholder” Contained in Insurance Law § 501	23
B. The Parties’ Practical Construction of the Term “Policyholder” Supports a Holding that Lake Champlain Was the “Policyholder” Entitled to the Cash Consideration.....	27
POINT III.....	29
THE THIRD DEPARTMENT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PAYMENT OF THE CASH CONSIDERATION TO MS. SCHOCH WOULD NOT RESULT IN HER UNJUST ENRICHMENT	29
A. The Lower Court Erred in Holding that Ms. Schoch Could Not Be Held to Be Unjustly Enriched Absent Evidence of Her Engaging in Tortious or Fraudulent Conduct, or a Mistake of Fact of Law.	29
B. The First Department’s Decision in <i>Schaffer</i> Correctly Held that An Employee Situated Similarly to Ms. Schoch Was Unjustly Enriched By Payment of the Cash Consideration	32
C. The Majority of Other Jurisdictions That Have Considered the Proper Distribution of Demutualization Funds Have Held that Such Funds Should Be Distributed in Accordance with the Amount of Premiums Paid	33
D. Alternatively, Lake Champlain Should Receive From The Cash Consideration, At Minimum, The Premiums That It Paid To MLMIC	35
CONCLUSION.....	36
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT PURSUANT TO 22 NYCRR 1250.8(J)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Castellotti v Free</u> , 138 AD3d 198, 207-08 [1st Dept 2016].....	30
<u>Catlin ex rel. Catlin v Sobol</u> , 77 NY2d 552, 559 [1991]	25
<u>Chicago Truck Drivers, Helpers & Warehouse Workers Union [Ind.] Health & Welfare Fund v. Local 710, Intl. Bhd. of Teamsters, Chicago Truck Drivers, Helper and Warehouse Workers Union [Ind.] Pension Fund</u> , 2005 WL 525427, *4, 8 (N.D. Ill., Mar. 4, 2005)	34
<u>City of New York v New York City Ry. Co.</u> , 193 NY 543, 549 [1908]	27
<u>Greathouse v. E. Liverpool</u> , 159 Ohio.App.3d 251, 257, 823 N.E.2d 539, 544 (Ohio Ct. App. 2004)	34
<u>Lezette v Bd. of Ed., Hudson City School Dist.</u> , 35 NY2d 272, 281 [1974]	27
<u>Majewski v Broadalbin-Perth Cent. School Dist.</u> , 91 NY2d 577, 583 [1998]	18
<u>Mandarin Trading Ltd. v Wildenstein</u> , 16 NY3d 173, 182 [2011].....	30
<u>Maple Med., LLP v Scott</u> 191 AD3d 81 [2d Dept 2020]	14
<u>Maple-gate Anesthesiologists, P.C. v Nasrin</u> 182 AD3d 984 [4th Dept 2020] 12, 13	
<u>Matter of Albany Law School</u> , 19 NY3d 106, 120 [2012]	26
<u>Matter of Chem. Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n v Jorling</u> , 85 NY2d 382, 394 [1995]	21
<u>Matter of Marian T.</u> , 36 NY3d 44, 58 [2020]	18
<u>Mell v. Anthem, Inc.</u> , 2010 WL 796751, at *10 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 3, 2010).....	34
<u>Mell v. Anthem, Inc.</u> , 688 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2002).....	34
<u>Mental Hygiene Legal Serv. v Sullivan</u> , 32 NY3d 652, 659 [2019]	25, 26

<u>Patrolmen's Benev. Ass'n of City of New York v City of New York</u> , 41 NY2d 205, 208 [1976]	18
<u>People ex rel Prieston on behalf of Beaubrun v Nassau County Sheriff's Dept.</u> , 34 NY3d 177, 181 [2019]	18
<u>People v Mobil Oil Corp.</u> , 48 NY2d 192, 199 [1979]	26
<u>Pierre v Providence Washington Ins. Co.</u> , 99 NY2d 222, 241 [2002]	25
<u>Ruocco v. Bateman, Eichler, Hill, Richards, Inc.</u> , 903 F.2d 1232, 1238 (9th Cir.1990)	33
<u>Schaffer, Schonholz & Drossman, LLP v Title</u> 171 AD3d 465 [1st Dept 2019]	12, 29, 32, 33
<u>Schoch v Lake Champlain Ob-Gyn, P.C.</u> , 184 AD3d 338, 346-347 [3d Dept 2020] <u>lv granted</u> 35 NY3d 918 [2020]).....	13, 31
<u>Simonds v Simonds</u> , 45 NY2d 233, 239 [1978]	30
<u>Town of Amherst v Erie County</u> , 236 AD 58, 61 [4th Dept 1932]	28
<u>Town of N. Haven v. N. Haven Educ. Association</u> , 2004 WL 113524, at *2 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 5, 2004).....	34
<u>Urgent Medical Care, PLLC v Amedure</u> , 64 Misc 3d 1216(A), 2019 N.Y. Slip. Op. 51188(U) [Sup Ct, Greene County 2019]	30
<u>Urgent Medical Care, PLLC v Amedure</u> , 64 Misc 3d 1216[A], 2019 NY Slip Op 51188[U], *5 [Sup Ct, Greene County 2019]	10
<u>Weinberg v D-M Rest. Corp.</u> , 53 NY2d 499, 508 [1981]	20
 Statutes	
CPLR §5001(a)	36
Insurance Law § 1113	3

Insurance Law § 4210	24
Insurance Law § 501	passim
Insurance Law § 7307	passim
Statutes § 236	25
Statutes § 74	20
Statutes § 92	21
Statutes § 97	26

Other Authorities

Restatement [Third] Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 26	30
